
  

Page 1 of 3 
 

County Contract No. 0000001755 
DA Log No. 19-13797 

 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

of the 
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT  

 between  
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

and 
WEST JORDAN 

 
 This Amendment No. 1 between SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of 
the State of Utah ("County") and the WEST JORDAN, a municipal corporation of the State of 
Utah (“City”).  The County and the City may each be referred to herein as a “Party” and 
collectively as the “Parties.” 
  

R E C I T A L S: 
 

A.   On or about February 28, 2018, the Parties entered into an Agreement (County Contract No. 
0000001755, DA Log No. 17-10066) (“the Agreement”). 
B.   The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term to June 30, 2022 and provide 
for additional extensions. 
   

A G R E E M E N T: 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this 
Agreement and in compliance with and pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation 
Act, the Parties hereby agree as follows:  

 
1. Reimbursement Term: The reimbursement term is amended to terminate on the earliest of the 

following: (i) the date the City has been disbursed, in aggregate, the Maximum Reimbursable 
Amount, (ii) the date the agreement is terminated by either Party, or (iii) June 30, 2022.  The 
Mayor has discretion to extend the agreement beyond June 30, 2022 if the amendment does 
not need approval of the Council pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 11-13-202.5. 

 
2. All Parts, Paragraphs, Attachments and other provisions of the Agreement and any prior 

amendments thereof not specifically modified by this amendment shall be the same and 
remain in full force and effect.   

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this Amendment on the dates shown 
below. 

 

[Intentionally Left Blank – Signature Page Follows] 
 
 



 

Page 2 of 3 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - SIGNATURE PAGE FOR THE COUNTY 
 

 
SALT LAKE COUNTY 

 
 
 By _________________________________ 
           
  
 Dated: ______________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
AND PLANNING 
 
 
By ____________________________________ 
 Wilf Sommerkorn 
 Director     
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality: 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Digitally signed 
by Zachary 
Lancaster 
Date: 2019.06.04 
09:13:49 -06'00'

June 4, 19



  

Page 3 of 3 
 

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT – SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY 
 
 
       

CITY OF WEST JORDAN 
 

        
By __________________________________ 
 
Name: _______________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Dated: ______________________, 20______ 

 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ 

__________________, City Recorder 

Date signed: _____________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form and Legality:  
 
CITY ATTORNEY 
 
By_________________________________ 
 
Name: _____________________________     
                   
Dated: _______________________, 20____ 
 
 


